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The following investigation was conducted by TC 'tlLLTAN 
MC DONALD: '

At Jefferson City

On April 22-2 
records were checked and

JACK FOX ,-LA'IF*ND 
1963, from Jackson County
2 charges a two

1967

Cell assignments

April 26, 1963

968, Missouri State Penitentiary (M^P) 
the following information obtained:

'ISP £06726 received April 26
on charge of Robbery 1st Degree 
year sentence. He was paroled on

at

i-n 
ay 31

•lay 31 , 196 3 to January 7
1963 - 1-F;

1966 - F-99
January 7
January 8
May

His

1966 to January 8, 1956
1966 to Hay 19 6 6

- A Hall 
A-51

31, 1966 trans to Moberly

FBI No. is listed

emergency address 
1/2 S. Grant, Ft.

JAMES HUGH-*'CARPENTER

as 397 852 A.

is listed as Father, CLARK 
Collins, Colorado.

MSP £01761,/was last
received at the MSP, November 23, 1960, from St. Louis 
City to serve a ten year sentence on charge of Robber 1st 
Degree b/m of a Dangerous and Deadly 'Weapon; Assault with Intent
to Rob (With Malice).

CARPENTER is 
at Jonesboro,

e was discharged on May 1, 1967.

described 
Arkansas,

blue eyes, slender build, medium 
FBI No. 230-243, Social Security

as a white male, born 
5'9", 150 pounds, gay 
complexion, occupation - cook

No. 67393144. He is
o.| | Army Serial

listed as being an alcoholic.

Relatives listed are:

Brother EARL CARPENTER, Jonesboro or 
Nuttieton, Arkansas (Emergency 
Address)
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Half-Brother 
Half-Brother 
Half-Brother 
Half-Brother 
Half-Brother

Friend

Nephew

JOHN WATERS, California
NATH WATERS, Jonesboro, Arkansas 
BUD WATERS, Kennett, Missouri 
VERNON WATERS, California
GLEN WATERS, Jonesboro, Arkansas

EULA HOWELL, 2102 Lafayette, 
Louis, Missouri;
DON DEETER, 2201 Park Avenue 
St. Louis, Missouri

Violation reports reflect:

January 12, 1959, Sodomy
August 25, 1959, Assault Officer _
May 4, 1960, Eating on Main and Short Lines

His Cell assignments under last number are as 
follows:

' December 2 2 
January 13, 
February 7,

1960 to January 13, 1961
1961 to February 7,19 6 2
1962 to May 31

May 31, 1962 to August 9
, 1962 
1962

- F-35
- C-6 8
C-90

August 9, 1962 to February 8 
February 8, 1963 to July 10,
July 10, 
April 18, 
August 28

1963
1963

1963 to April 18, 1964
1964 to August 28, 1964

September 1 
December 11 
December 29 
January 27,

C-96
- E-228

- B-35
B-75

1964 to September 1, 1964 
, 1964 to December 11, 1964 
, 1964 to December 29, 1964 
, 1964 to January 27, 1965

April 30, 1965 to 
February 17, 1966

1965 to April 30
February 17 
to March 18

1965
1966
1966

C-46
- K-62

- CB-8
- K-68

- K-125
K-8 3

■ K-67
E-122

March 18
April 15
April 28 
July 26, 
August 8

1966 to
1966 to
1966 to

April 15
April 28 
July 26,

1966 to August 8 
1966 to May 1,

1966
1966

1966
1966

1967

- C-15
- K-178

K-6 9
CB-28

F-41
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Relatives listed in file arethis follows:as

Mother J. W

Brother

same address

GLORIA SCHODROF same

Brother

of
an

Illinois
address

Wife

KC HU-760
3

JACK CURTIS

BETTY CURTIS
12442 SANTHOR SCHODROF

Box 21

Fairview Blue Island

IllinoisMenard

JERRY WILLIAM RYAN
1956 tO 3

He was
1958 .

CURTIS Box 21 Tunnel.

white male born

numerous tattoos on arms
at

slender

04849
in 1964

also known as RAYMOND-CURTIS
to

He was
which1966 .

Avenue Oak. Lawn
Box 18Route 2HERMAN CURTIS

WisconsinJuneau
3533 W. ColumbusKENNETH MARTIN

Avenue

6’3" 176Dalton
build

RAYMOND LOUIS CURTIS
was received at the MSP, May 15 1962 from Oregon County
serve a ten year sentence on charge of robbery
paroled June 27 He was given a new number 12347
sentence is to be deferred until completion

The subsequent sentence resulted in
parole on number
escape conviction

Hill, Georgia
Tunnel Hill

Sister-in-law
Brother-in-law

Sister-in-law

Brother-in-law

CURTIS is described
Georgia

medium complexion

Georgia

VIOLET CURTIS, 9609 Marion
Illinois

Chicago, Illinois

pounds, brown hair bln eyes

Cell assignments previously furnished.

MSP July 21
Armed Robbery; Breakin
paroled'August 1

MSP #71354 was received at the
erve a five year sentence on charge of
Jail (5,2) from Adair County.

Records reflect that RYAN was previously incarcerated
in the State Penitentiary to serve a two-five
year sentence on charge of larceny.
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He is described as a white male, born
at Quincy, Illinois, 5'10 1/2", 146 pounds, dark brown hair, 
brown eyes, medium complexion, FBI No. 862 651 A, occupation 
Spray painter.

Relatives listed in this file are as follows:

Mother

Father
Sister

Grandmother

Uncle

Brother

LUCILLE RYAN (RAY marked out) 
701 1/2 Washington or 307 1/2 
Kentucky, Quincy, Illinois 
JERRELD (LNU), no address
CAROL RYAN, 701 1/2 Washington o: 
307 1/2 Kentucky, Quincy, 
Illinois
MARY MAHER, same address as 
mother
WILLIAM MAHER, 1118 E. 7th, 
Alton, Illinois
JOHN RYAN, ^23401, Menard Branch 
Illinois State Penitentiary

At the time of RYAN’s parole from the MSP there was
a detainer on file in favor of Division of Supervision of Paroles 
Springfield, Illinois.
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The following investigatin was conducted by 
Investigative Clerk WILLIAM C. MC DONALD:

AT JEFFERSON CITY, MISSOURI:

On April 29, 1968, Missouri State Penitentiary 
(MSP) file #73896, was reviewed regarding GEORGE WILLIAM 
■RUSSELL, incarcerated from May 5 , 1958 and released 
December 9, 1966, for cell assignments:

January 14, 1960 to September 20, 1961 - C-23;

September 20, 1961 to December 12, 1962 - C-104;

December

June . 2 8

February

February

12, 1962 to June 28, 1963 - E-77

1963 to February 4, 1964 - C-57;

4, 1964 to February 11, 1964 - C-37;

11, 1964 to March 2 8 , 1964 - G-17;

March 28, 1964 to November 9, 1965 - C-127

November 9, 1965 to Renz Farm and Moberly 
discharged December 9, 1966.
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The following investigation was conducted by
IC WILLIAM C. MC DOMALD:

AT JEFFERSON CITY, HIS20U3I

On May 6, 1963, Missouri State Penitentiary (MSP) 
records were chocked for infomation on inmates released with 
California addresses since April 1, 1967. The following 
information was obtained:

DAVID DON'MCFARLIN, MSP #12241, was received 
196G and discharged October 24, 1937.

Relatives listed on bis mailing list are:

JUDITH LEA MCFAr&IM, 8111 Stanford Drive, Garden 
Grove, California;
CSHSTEiS DAVIS, Senath, Missouri;

June 10,

Wife:

Mother;
Stepfather: O.L. DAVIS, sama address.

MAMIE and JOIST SLAUGHTER, 2333 Park Avenue, St. 
Louis, Missouri.

MICHAEL P^CLARX, MS? #12155, was received at the 
MSP Kay 27, 1966, ^nd discharged May 10, 1967.

Relatives listed in this file are:

Mother: J.L. CLEVELAND, $ DOROTHY RAUCH, P.O. Dox 233,
Ducas, Texas, or Dor: 431, Cactus, Toxas;

Stepfather: JAMES CLEVELAND, same address;
Girlfriend: ELISABETH ALEXANDER, 1771 Ellwll, Milipitas, 

California.

CLARK indicated that ho would be employed in 
California by BUD RAU, 445 Laurel Avenue, Eaywrd, California.

JIMMIE LEE”HILL, aka, MSP #12765, was received 
12, 1966 and discharged March 1, 1933.

Relatives listed in this file are:

ELIZABETH ARM MILL, 3 72- East Compton Blvd., 
Comoton, California;
BILL MILL, General Delivery, DeWitt, Arkansas.

Octob

Wife

Father
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Records reflects that on March 5, 1963, HILL 
vas Incarcerated in the Correctional Training facility, 
Sorth Soledad, California, ^3960.

GALE FRAKKLUT FISKER, MS? #03430, tas received 
13, 1061 and discharged July 3, 1237, 

Relatives listed in this file are:

HAMEL FISKS, 3135th Street, Aurora, Illinois;
CAROL SMITH, 2^2 Beach Street, Aurora, Illinois;
SHIRLEY FOIEMAN, EFD #1, Box 107, Plainfield, Illinois.

JOHN RAY'LE®., aka, MS? #76041, ws received
2 5, 19 50 and pooled October 31, 19 67. In

September

Mother: 
Sister; 
Sister:

September
California he was to live at 19253 Hickory, El Vcrano, 
California.

Relatives and friends listed are:

Mother: EDNA F. LESTER, 111 Mapa Street, Sonam, California;
Father: JOSH V. LESTER, satis address;
Brother-!n-ia^: HERB COMM, P.O. Box 303, Boyes Springs, 

California;
Sister; Hrs. 1323 COST, sane address;
Aunt; KOLA BEAD, 2012 Franklin, Santa Sosa, California;
Brothor-in-lav: JAMES BARKY, Rt.. 22, Box 213, Parkville, Missouri;
Friend; DONNIE RISLER, 3322 A McBee, St. Louis, Missouri;
Friend; Mrs. JOHN A. KEHOE, 1822 Morris, Lincoln park, Michigan;
Friend: Mrs. T. PINCH, 125 Taf t Avenue, Hempstead, Kc^ York.

LAURENCE ALBB/G?.im, MSP #10214, vas received 
May 5, 1965 and discharged January 12, 1968.

Relatives listed are;

Fife; ' ROSELEE GRIDER, 1 PAULIE COMBS, 4676 
Street, B^tterne, California.

Daughter: PATSY KAY and RITA JUDY GRIDER, 1015j
Springfield, Missouri. ~

CHARLES AUQS'STEUART, MSP #03716, vas 
June 13, 1964 and discharged February 7, 1963.

T* 133rd

H. Lane

received
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Relatives are listed

Sister: CHul3I PICO, 1273 East 12Gtb, Los Angeles, California;
Brother: JOSEPH M. STEVAIiT, Ecrculancua, Missouri;
Sister: KAKCI STEVAiiT, Ht. 2, Bonne Terre, Missouri.
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probation Form No. 2

Docket Jo. 19118 WITED STATES DISTRICT COjAl
Judge Cnarles E. Wnittakei^

' WESTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI '

NAME James Earl Ray

ADDRESS Transient

AGE 27 years (Borr[

SEX Male

RACE White

I. OFFENSE:

PRESENTENCE REPORT

CITIZENSHIP

MARITAL

NUMBER

OFFENSE

STATUS

Kansas City, If 
April 26, 1955

United States

Single 7

OF DEPENDENTS None

Forgery of U. S. Postal Money

This defendant on April 1, 1955 entered a plea of guilty to an Information in 
one count which charges that he on or about March 21, 1955 at Kansas City, Mis­
souri knowingly, wilfully, unlawfully, and feloniously forged a material en­
dorsement on a U. S. Post Office Department Money Order No. 7-^2,239,597* On 
this same date a companion, Walter Terry Rife, entered a plea of guilty in Docket 
No. 191^9 to an Information in one count charging him with the forgery on March 
21, 1955 of postal money order No. 7-^2,239,568. Imposition of sentence as to 
defendant and his companion was deferred and this presentence investigation 
was ordered.

The facts of the case are as follows: Cn March 7, 1955 the U. S. Post Office 
at Kellerville, Illinois was burglarized and sixty-six blank TJ. S. postal Money 
Orders, Serial Nos. 7-^2,239,535 to 7-112,239,500 inclusive, and the office vali­
dating stamp were stolen. On March 8, 1955 at Alton, Illinois an unsuccessful 
attempt was made to cash one of these stolen money orders. On March 21, 1955
one of the stolen money orders, older No. 
kin’s Clothing Company, 1206 Grand Avenue

7-b.2,239,597,-was presented to As-
Kansas City, Missouri

known oerson in n am ent for a suit of clothes which was never
by an tin­
ned up.aft

alterations had been made. This money order, which was in the amount of $75*00 
was made payable to Willard J. McBride with the purchaser being shown as Ver­
non McBride. On this same date an unknown person presented stolen money order
No. 7-112,239,563 to the Cha
sas City, Missouri, : 
money order, too, wa;

Office Machine Company, 1^10 Grand Avenu
in payment for a used portable Remington typewrite.

Kan- 
This

in the amount of 575*00 payable to Willard J. McBride
with the purchaser being shown as Vernon McBride. The manager of this firm, 
being suspicious of this transaction, directed an employee to follow the custoi 
The employee noted the model and make of the automobile entered by the custome 
and the license number of the car. Later when this money order was ascertaine*
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to have been stolen a description of the customer and his automobile vias given 
to post office inspectors who alerted the Missouri State Highway Patrol. A 
highway patrolman on March 23, 1955 st Hannibal, Missouri arrested in, this au­
tomobile Walter Teriy Rife, James Earl Ray, and a woman companion who has been 
released. Thirty-four of the money orders stolen from the Kellerville, Illinois 
Post Office were found hidden under the dash above the glove compartment in this 
automobile. All of them had been stamped with the validating stamp, dome were 
made out ready for cashing while others were not.

On March 2li, 1955 Rife executed a statement for postal inspectors in which he 
admitted he had prepared, forged and uttered the postal money order presented 
to the Chaffee Office Supply Company in Kansas City. He admitted preparing 
the money order which was uttered on forged endorsement at Askin's Clothing 
Company, Kansas City, Missouri., He admitted that he had prepared the face of 
the money orders made ready fo/ cashing and which were found in the automobile 
in which he was arrested. He admitted cashing numerous other money orders on 
forged endorsements in the states of Florida, Louisiana, Arkansas, and Missouri. 
He recalled unsuccessfully attempting to cash the money order at Alton, Illinois 
on March 6, 1955. In his statement he admits that he purchased in Quincy, Il­
linois the stolen money oiders. They were sold to him by an unidentified 
man for $20. Cn March 2h, 1955 layj declining to execute statement for postal
inspectors, did verbally state that he had participated with R e in the cash-
ing of the stolen money orders in the various states. He denied actually know­
ing that the money orders were stolen. However, he admittedly presumed that 
they were for he had been told by Rife that they had been purchased for $20.
He admitted that it was he who forged and uttered the money order presented at 
Askin's Clothing Company in Kansas City, Missouri. He stated that he purchased
for $1 in St. Louis, 
fication he and Rife

Missouri from a "Wino" named Willard J. McBride the identi- 
used in uttering the money orders.

The two money orders 
well the money order

uttered by Rife and Ray in Kansas City, Missouri and as
Rife attempted to utter in Alton, Illinois have been re-

covered. As noted previously thirty-four of the money orders were recovered 
in the automobile. Cn April 16, 1955 when reinterviewed by postal inspectors 
Rife and Ray gave particulars relating to the cashing of twenty-seven addi-

Office. Thetional stolen money orders located by the Regional Accounting 
particulars are as set out in the following table:

Last 
three 
digits

Cashed 
by ’ Cashed at Second Endorser

Date of 
earliest 
discernible 
bank stamp Amt

538 Rife St. Louis, Mo. (Illegible) Mar. 10 $5o
5h3 Ray do Downs Men's Shop Mar. 9 v55
5117 Ray Hot Springs, Ark. EssRay Art Galleries Mar. 21 $75
5118 Rife do Brown's Dept. Store Mar. 21 -.75
55o Rife St. Petersburg, Fla. Topp 1 s Mar. 15 575

103
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Illinois.

3-23-55

Defendant

105

III FAMILY HISTORY:

Released to

Sheriff’s office Iowa _ vagrancy
but defendant states he was released andition not shown

instructed to leave town

He then movea/to Chic Or.

s stealin anything.

Joliet

Illi­
he vras

was born

licenseno state
Defendant states he

CaliforniaAngeles
When

manager
mg in the rear^of a cafe jwhen he was seen by the cafe 

" _ ' ' ’ hcTwas.' later 'apprehended
.t after being placed on probation he.went to 

Chicago Illinois to reside and that'he'reported .to a pro- 
T>ation officer in Los Angeles California by mail

He ran from the scene
He says the'

b-18-50

7-23-51

5-6-52

6-3O-5h 5

He is an only cnild
During that tune
in Quincy, Illinois

Cedar Rapid Dispos-

Alton, Illinois Police Department
no city license

the necessary licenses

- no™op.era.tpr.ls,.jdceds.e
■Released to pay later.

fined $55 and required to purchase

6-13-52 sentenced toChicago, Illinois police - robbery 
ewi,.qLX io,2,years, in 111 inoig. Spate Penitentiary

Illinois Defendant reluctant? admitted to the writer “that
while intoxicated he held up a taxicab driver On 7-7-52 
he washecsived at the Illinois" State,.Prison, Pontiac
nois in transfer from Joliet, Illinois institution 
released^dy Ymrui^^ expiration on 3-12-5E.

Sheriff, Edwardsville
Defendant states that he burglarized’ a
East Alton, Illinois but denie

Illinois - burglary and^larceny 
" cleaning shop in

Although
no disposition has been made on tnis charge of burglary he
apparently is not wanted

Hannibal. Missouri police for instant offense
feoeral autnorities folloving day

This_def endant, age 2?
in Alton, Illinois.

He resided in the parental home in xiron.until ..age,. 18
however, he frequently visited vith his paternal grandparents 

When about age 18 he entere3~'tKe'aiiny
from military service in„19h6 he resided for a

months before’ moving “To“To 
Secord’, he v;

Following discharge
short tine in Quincy, Illinoi 

Illinois"where he resided for a period "of about si
As noted in the section, Prior

convicted ..of burglary. and _ _
’ ’ entence he’returned to residence in’Chicagoreleased on probation from tha 

where"he"lived alone “ ‘

ntenced to Jan in Los Angeles

s comitted. in, Ju.pe.of 1952 to', th “'"Illinois 
Since his release^from the Illinois Stat? Penitentiary in
until he i

/ State Penitentiary
I’^KarciTor'T^ll he has been rather transient living principally in Quine;

- h -

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



Father

h9. He wa

George Ray reportedly died of a 
heart condition in l?t7 at age about 

an employee of the Chicago, -Burlington,and Quincy Railroad and re­
portedly had no arrest record.

Mother

Other relatives

in Quincy, Illinois

IV. HOME AND NEIGHBORHOOD:

Lucille (nee Maher) Ray died of a 
liver condition in l?h9 at age $1.

Defendant refuses to identify his 
several aunts and uncles who'reside

When not incarcerated defendant* has lived principally in Alton and Quincy, Illi­
nois. Since his release from the Illinois State Penitentiary in March 195h he 
ha.a..been rather transient. His last"'khoL’h"residence for any period of time was 
at the Virgihia^Hotel in Quincy, Illinois.

EDUCATION:

Defendant states that he completed the_lst through.the 8th grades at St. Mary’s 
School in Alton, Illinois. He states that in 19$2 while residing in Chicago, 
Illinois he attended the Academy. Qf Adults and obtained the equivalent of a 
two-year high school~e3ucation. ' ' ' ' " ■ ■ - - •

RELIGION:

Defendant denies any affiliation.' Eis .mother,was Catholic, and his father was 
Protestant. 'While in military service he infrequently attended Catholic services.

VII. INTERESTS AND ACTIVITIES:

VIII.

None.

HEALTH:

Defendant 
and brown

is 5’ 10g" tall, weighs 170 Tos., has a ruddy complexion, blue eyes 
hair. There are no apparent marks or scars of identification. He

apparently is in good health. He states that before becoming involved in th
instant offense he was in the proc ■itipning for admittance to a Vete
ans^Hospital in Illinois for a general physical checkup. He denies a history 
of surgery other than a tonsillectomy in Chicago in 1952. He denies a history 
of venereal disease or the use of narcotics. He states that he is a ’’moderate 
drinker." *

106
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E’iPLOhmT aND MILITARY HISTOnY:

Defendant states 
the U. S» Army.

that at Alton, Illinois on February 1?, 191'6 he enlisted in
He received his basic trainin Camo Crowder, Missouri. He

was then transferred to Camp Kilmer, 
European Theater of Cperations. He

New Jersey to await transportation to the 
states that he. left the continental limits

of the United States for Germany in July of 19 bo Overseas he was -attached to
.-the 3o2rid'Military Police Battalion. He admits that he wa$ once ANOL for .a. 

period of two days which resulted in a suspended sentence to confinement for •’ 
period of’ sixty days. He returned to the United States.from Germany in Decem-
bef "of 19b8 and was states on December 23, 19b8 given a general discharge
under Ignorable conditions.

Defendant states that his last employment was with an -uncle whom he refuses to 
identify but who resides in Quincy, Illinois. He worked for this uncle as'a 
painter for a period of time in the summer of 195b.

He claims that from August 1951 to May 19 5>2 he was employed by the Borg Erick­
son Corporation, Chicago, Illinois. This employment was terminated when he was 
arrested for robbery, which eventually resulted in a penitentiary sentence.

He states that from July of 1950 to June 1951 he was employed by the Arbey
Corporation, Chicago, Illinois. He was disch “rem this employment for ab-
senteeism caused by his arrest in Alton, Illinois for vagrancy when visiting in 

------ CHaT'erty.'' ’ - ------------- ' -------

He claims that from April 1950 to July of 1950 he vias employed as a laborer at 
a wage of 90^ per hour by the Neo Produce Company, Chicago, Illinois. He claims 
to have left this employment to accept more lucrative employment.

From July 191-9 to September 19 b9 defendant states he vias employed as a laborer
at
He

a wage of 51.10 per hour by the Dryden Rubber Company, Chicago, Illinois, 
quit this job to move to California.

He 
of

purports that from May 19bb to December of 19 b5 he was employed at a wage 
65$ per* hour by the International Shoe Company, Hartford, Illinois. He i

dicates he was laid off by this employer in a general reduction of forces and 
that he then entered the army. .

RESOURCES AND LIABILITIES:

None.

XI. SUMMARY:

This defendant, white naloy-ani 27, no dependents, has entered a plea of guil 
to an Information in one counuVnich charges that he at Kansas City, Missouri

- 6 -
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on or about March 21, 1955 forged a stolen U. S. Postal Money Order. This 
money order was one of sixty-six such orders stolen in a burglary of the U. S.

' Post Office, Kellerville, Illinois on March 7; 1955- Defendant emphatically 
denies the burglary of the post office. He states that his companion' in the 
instant offense, Walter T. Rife, whom he met at a bar in Quincy, Illinois.- sug­
gested that he accompany Rife"and cash the*money“orders’which Rife reportedly 
had purchased from’^'unknown person. Defendant states that he purchased for

/I 8T5£ne_identification he and Rife used in uttering these stolen orders in var- 
Xious states.Mhem arrested for the instant offense defendant was in possession 

of thirty-four^oney orders which had been stolen froa^^'eMerviliei-rilinois
PbSt'^Cffi’ce.XMe admits the forgery and uttering of .fourteen .money. orders .\ His
coInpanion, Rirgy^as admitted 'the 'forgery and utteriIig'’Qr-*a‘ttempting to^utter 
eighteen of”trie stolen money'orders.'*"

Approximately one year befor.e,becoming involved in the instant offense defendant 
was releaseu^'rom'service’of a'sentence of one to ,two years for armed robbery 
in*tne"Tii'inois State Penitentiary.' In August of 195U he burglarized a clean- 
iftg’establishment’iri"3^ Illinois. Although’hb admittedly was charged
with burglary”he apparently7 has never been before the appropriate court and ap­
parently is not presently wanted on this charge. In 19b9..in Los Angeles,^Cali­
fornia he was convicted of burglary and ,sentenced to eight jaonths’in the county 
jail. After serving“nine^days of this sentence he was released on probation 
for a period, of two years.

Defendant s!^,XDSolutely.no rsnorse at. this time. He anticipates receiving 
a substantial sentence for the instant offense. In writer’s opinion ne;'is a 
confirmed ’criminal and a menace to society when in the free world.

**^1

EBM:lo

Edward

108

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176

Respectfully submitted.





9 510iXW

Jln^lfleuiioi' Form 1-A 
Kevised 1-19-54

Committed Name
True Name
Aliases

Sentenced 
Sent. Begins 
Date Com. 
Elig. Parole 
Elig. Min. Exp. 
Supervision Exp. 
Sent. Exp. 
Com. Fine 
Prob, to follow

1

d £

UNITED SLATES PENITENTIAR 
LEAVENWORTH. KANS.

CLASSIFICATION STUDY

Reg. No.

Dato

u. s. pkca;i;:i office 
KANSAS CITY. MO.

Soc. Sec. No."

Ch'jsifi
Ofiiense 
Sentenced 
Judicial Dist. 
Committing Judge 
Detainers

PO 12

ws

5 40

ASe 3'7 Date birth
Citizenship 'J ^ s

Birthplace
Marital Stat 

’iynv. I?!,

Alton? Ill® 
us Sin-da

? Date

Race Uhit 
Education Sta 
Classification

tus 8 Gr 0 
o-dO'Selective Service Reg. Place

Military Service:
Entered Discharged Service

2«1S.^6 12^23-48 fey

Fornino E^Tjei from July 18 « 1963 to Do

Rank

Me

Oo 21c 19-:8«

Type Dschg. 
(Honovcblo ) 
AB 615-355'

Inaptness and 1 
adaptability fo

Serial No.

BA 16163129 
ad: of 
r diiti??y

Employment Record:
From To Employer Address

kJ iji b 4.-. .* J i

Occupation Wages

5«64 12-'15

7-49 S«£9

Jjiternatio^l

Drydsn Rubbs?

81102 Co o ^ 

Co <? p

Ilartfcrcl? Hl* 
Chic ago j, Illo Labor e?e

o65d fee

§1,10 fe.

4®50 7’-50 Hoc Product Co«a « S3 n O.sofe
7-50 6-51 Act:;y Corp,a

n n

8-51 5-52 Bor; ’ Srickson Co #3 ti n

Place of ResidenceResidences:
From To Address

GV; Uh
With Whom

Quino; ITifeolilo

2-46 Alto: I‘»1
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KC 44-760 .
LLA:rmb
1 '

The following investigation was conducted by 
Investigative Clerk LEONARD L. AYRES on April 26, 1968:

AT LEAVENWORTH, KANSAS:
CARL F. ZARTER, Administrative Assistant, U. S. 

Penitentiary (USP) made available USP file number 72498-L 
pertaining to RAY, which, reflected as follows:

RAY was received at USP-L July 7, 1955, and given 
Conditional Release on April 5, 1958.

USP records fail to reflect any visit for RAY at 
USP during his incarceration there.

USP record reflects the following approved
correspondents:

Aunt

Half-brother

Friend

Mrs. LUCILLE RYAN ,
1135 South 10th 
St. Louis, Missouri, 

or
1913 Hickory Street 
St. Louis, Missouri 
JOHN RYAN
State Penitentiary 
Menard, Illinois, 
Number 23401 
JERRY RYAN 
Box 113
Lancaster, Missouri

RAY directed Special Purpose Letters to the following.

WILLIAM E. MAHER, 1118 East 7th St., Alton, Illinois, 
The last letter being on March 24, 1958;

U. S. District Court, Kansas City, Missouri, May 23, 1957,

U. S. Supreme Court, Washington, D.C., 
Judge C. WHITTAKER, June 27, 1957;

Social Security Administration, Kansas City, Missouri, 
March 3, 1958.

119

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



KC 44-760 
2

RAY, while incarcerated at USP, according to USP
files, associated with inmate J. R. KELLER, No. 72614-L (as 
of January 23, 1957).

ZARTER advised USP records reflect that former USP
inmate J. R. KELLER, USP No. 72614-L,and the USP records 
pertaining to KELLER, on February 20, 1957, were transferred 
to the Federal Prison Camp, Florence, Arizona.

RAY, while incarcerated, USP, Leavenworth, is known 
to have completed "a course” in Spanish.

The USP commissary records, pertaining to RAY as 
contained in this USP file, reflect as follows:

RAY, at time of commitment to USP, Leavenworth, on
July 7, 1955, had $159.60. On August 2, 1955, he received an i 
additional $3.50, however, origin of this amount not reflected . 
this file. Effective May 15, 1957, RAY was approved to earn 
$10.00 per month meritorious earnings at USP, and this amount 
was deposited in RAY’s account at USP. The only additional ' 
money reflected as being deposited in this account was $5.00 
on February 3, 1958, the origin of the $5.00 not reflected 
this file.
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Committed Name Reg. No.
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WARREN E. HEARNES 
GOVERNOR

ER G. SARTORIUS. CHAIRMAN 
BEN 3. STEWART. MEMBER 
E. B. ROBINSON. MEMBER

J RAYMONO BILLS, SECRETARY

USSOURI

CIRCUIT AND CRIMINAL COURTS 
MISSOURI STATE PENITENTIARY 
INTERMEDIATE REFORMATORY 

MEDIUM SECURITY PRISON 
WOMEN'S PENITENTIARY

Board Of Proe con And Parole

December 1966

Board of Probation and Parole 
Box 267
Jefferson City, Missouri

Re: RAY, James Earl 
#00416-J

Gentlemen:

This.38 year old white male was seen for 
December 13, 1966. He was admitted here 
a twenty year sentence for armed robbery.

psychiatric evaluation on 
in March of 1960, to serve 
This is his first ad-

mission to this institution. In 1952, he served a year and one half
in an Illinois Penal Institution or robbery and in 1955, he served
two and one half years in Leavenworth for transporting stolen goods 
across the state line. ■

He is presently charged with an escape attempt in March of 1966 and 
has recently/een returned after an evaluation at the Fulton State 
Hospital. i/e has requested an independent psychiatric evaluation 
following their evaluation. This examiner only recently received this ■ 
r^P^est from the Cole County Circuit Court signed by Judge Rfiefjf£-
questing such an evaluation. However, 
to have someone conduct an independent 
not connected with the administration.

the inmate expressed his desire 
"psychiatric evaluation who was
We informed him that we woul

communicate his wishes to 
be found.

and possibly someone

Ray is an interesting and 
.that within the last year, 
a physical point of view.

rather complicated individual. He■reports
he has had considerable difficulties from 
involving a number of somatic complaints such

"intracranial tension.in the “solar plexes,"as pain
Xen we ommented that these were rather large words, he reported that
he had been reading up in the medical literature. He then stated tha
he thought tit times that he had cance 
longer feels this way. On certain d

t tins is only intermittent, 
ttently on a construction job.

heart trouble but that he no 
he has rather severe head pains 

w on librium and works inter-i s

was born in Alton, where bis father worked for the r 
He has 'wo younger sisters. He re

< ad.
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year in high 
Shoe Company, entered the 
years. His highest rank 
although he lias lived for 
oasic problem revolves aroun

194 5
n months at the International 

and remained there for three
■He has never been married ■

s of time with women. />rhis man ' s 
ears to be an increasingly severe

obsessive compulsive trend. He srat.es that at the age of ten, he awoke 
oio night and thought he had lost his eye sight. He became quite fearful. 
These various fears confront him from time to time and in a typical ob­
sessive compulsive way, he feels that he must do certain things in order 
to undo what he feels is going to occur and might result in harm to him. 
For instance, he describes a feeling of fear which can.be alleviated if 
he takes his glass of water which he is drinking and sets it on the table 
and- moving it back and forth several times. He also describes at length 
some rather marked obsessive compulsive features but is reluctant to go’ 
into them in detail. Indeed,he just started to discuss this with the people
at Fulton prior to his being sent here. appears worried and his brow
is It is evident that this man does have an underlying obsessive
compulsive personality. He 
the result of undue anxiety

IS f the opinion that his escape attempt was 
tension with the need to actually do some-

thing. He is fearful that this might lead into more serious difficulties.

At the present time, there is no evidence of delusions, hallucinations or 
paranoid ideas. There is evidence of a rather deep underlying obsessive 
compulsive personality trend which he has really never discussed at any 
Length with anyone. This is not psychotic in nature but severely neurotic. 
Within the last year or so, there is evidence that he has become overly
concerned about his physical health and 
concerns have moved in this direstion. 
there may be some physical difficulties 
the primary focus of his work-up at the 
and that very little has been found.

some of his obsessive compulsive 
We would not deny the fact that 
although he reports that this was 
state hospital as well as' here

At the present time, it is doubtful that he is in a position to be con_- 
sidered for parole. His psychiatric condition must be evaluated by an 
independent psychiatrist and according to the court, he has the right to 
have this done. Where they will find this independent psychiatrist is 
somewhat difficult to determine in this area although they might order 
him to the University and have it done there. It is felt that he is in 
need of psychiatric help and that should any serious parole consideration 
be given, some type of psychiatric help should be considered, that is 
help, which he can receive on the outside during his parole period. He 
is becoming increasingly concerned about himselfi We question whether or
not he is beginning to be a bit depressed although he denies this, 
hesitate to go into this to any greater degree at the present time 
the court decides what action it will take in regards to assigning 
independent psychiatrist for evaluation.

We 
until 
an

Sincerely yours.

Henry V. Guhleman, Jr., 
Psychiatric Consultant

M. D.
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PARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS 
MISSOURI

W-00416DATE NAME NO. & INST. PAGEJames E

-----CHRONOLOGICAL DATA SHEET-----

(LAST NAME FlRiT)

___ tnnpnnino PI nnt •1 p _ln\L'iTrh 1962____________________________________________________

, 4/1?/^

4/12/60 Cleaning plant; #2717 CC

7/79!^ V-17R

3/13/61 K-118

1 1 ZOO /Al

11/22/61 E-3rd. floor. See. #2996 Disc. Comm.

11/00 Z61- IX/ AiLf UA

1/31/62 The Board has set your case for a hearing in November, 1963.

5/24/62 to State; no plans for reclassification.

5/25/62

V t H V w '*01^0 U w

B-16 •

6/7/62 to Vegetable Room; reclassification June, 1963.

6/8/62 Vest. Room #3135 CC '

A /O /AO C . AA

7/23/62 Refusne to work*. Yard and show priv. denied 1 month: Transfer to Bakery.

7/zj/uZ

7/K/&7 Rakpry H167 Hi^r, Corn,

8/10/62 K-161

“ q/Ij/Ux

_ 3/8/63 K-172

9-6-63 Delivered to U.S. District Court, Jefferson City, Missouri.

Denied narole bv the Board.
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MI.MtNT or CORRECTIONS 
MISSOURI

HRONOLOGICAL DATA SHEET—

6-3-65

— - — — ‘^Z * MO. ^r./ —» ■ ^ - _ . _   • T • . - - • • L-UIK-HU-.I ._ _ — _ __- — 1 . - ...(CAST NAMS FHJ7J

Reassigned to Bakery; reclassification in June, 1967.

6-17-65 Trying to smuggle contraband into hospital. 3 days in P.S.; 6 days loss.

8-30-6$ Parole Notice: The Board has set case for a hearing in November, 1965.

10-21-65 to Ji-Hall as Cleaner; reclassification in June, 1967, ...

10-22-65 K-Cleaner; //3982-Class. Comm.

10-22-65 K-2

11-5-65 Parole Notices Scheduled /or review in November, 1966.

^/^

^-7-66 ^7?sz7> £1-7^^ 7s j /Ts-^^^^^^jz-tT' . £2^^^/ ^7 ^Z^Ts-7 ^^,cA>| ^^^-j

3 ~ 7^g G
3-/7-/^
J-//-66

U-12-66 To be delivered before the Magistrate Court, Cole County, Jefferson City,

Missouri on Anril 1U, 1966 to be arraigned on escape charge.

7- H- 66
c^ - /^ a vs i s !a7 > <- c /? ^ zu /aj £71 7^. £ ^c

^^/\J O Z/V <5. 7^) L> 7~< O ZL<? 7 <73 ^ / zS Z Z? G - 7~b ^ ‘ 7- ■

8-23-66 To be delivered before Cole County Circuit Court on Sept. 6, 1966..

9-8-66 By order of Circuit Court of Cole County this inmate has bpan taken tn the

State Hospital Mo. Pulton ^'issouri on an Cut—Count.______________________

11-16-66 to Inside Construction; reclassification in June, 1967.

lLdJ^k±

12-28-66 Parole Notice: Scheduled for review in November, 1967.
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- DlWllTKENT OF CORRECTIONS1

4^ TRANSCRIPT OF SERIAL RECORD

00416
Register Number____ OO^IG___ NameJames Earl_Hay

Age 32 Height —5 _ ft. 11____ins. Weight______ 1^3______ Length of Foot 12 Inches

Hair Brn , EyesBlueComplexion _.X®?-i'4slNativity Hl*_____________ .

Trade . . Baker__________________ Religion . •.. Ca^olicEducation ..JQ^h________________
Under Same Name 45 Mos. 1955

Former Imprisonment keaventhworth_Fed ? _, .Kansasx lm^jtolen^rosert^acros^
Line,

Emergency Address_ MQTHER;_ Lucille Ryan. 1913 Hickory St,St; Louis, Mo.

PRESENT SENTENCE •

Operating a Motor Vehicle vi/o the Permission of the Ow^er;
OffenselSCX- TC .Robbery 1st.. Deg. b/n.of_D. &. D.i: (2 chgs.) _________ '________________

, ’ (20, 7> 5# Cone.)
County St .Louis City Sentence 20. ?Yrso _Feb..._19, _19.6.0_______Term of Court February I960

Received 3-17-1960 jail Time27_days

Expiration Date Full Time j?rAl_ /H7Jl21____3/4 Time .^~Z^~ /^ ^^

Alias_________________ __________ _______________________________________________________________

True Name Race ___ White__________

Date of Birth

Medium

Place of Birth . Alton> 
City

Ill
State

Martial StatusSilgl^___ __________ Probation__ ,______________ :______________________________ _____

Escapes AWOL_________ Draft Board Number 

Military Service _____^®.... Service Serial Number 16163129

Type Military Discharge ^.nera^'.Social Security Number _._5^2^___________

Remarks:

128

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



.MISSOURI

DATE PAGE

Placed in WK

8-30-65

SJL:nh10-8-65 PROGRESS REPORTPRE-PAROLE

s. No. mo
129

to
to

John

He
11-

4-11-60
4-12-60
4-12-60
7-28-60
3-13-61
11-22-61
11-22-61

.11-22-61
1-31-62
5-24-62
5-25-62
5-25-62
6-7-62
6-8-62
6-8-62
7-23-62

7-23-62
7-23-62
8-10-62
8-15-62
3-8-63
9-6-63
10-1-63
11-2-64
12-22-64
6-3-65
6-17-65

Transfer
K-15

K-161
K-168
K-172

Social Data:

1963

1960

won
Bake ry

de clai

In 1961 he did

1962
B-24

K-178
K-118

To Admn. Segr
#3996-Disc "

for 6 months
Seg

E-224
1963

State; #3125-CC
B-16

ASE PLANSPOST RE

Comm

1967

November 1965

SJLO.K

rith his brother Box 22to live

Louisin S

W-00416NO. t 1NST.RAY James ENAME

—CHRONOLIGICAL DATA SHEET ----

To Cleaning Plant; reclassification in March

Cleaning Plant; #2717-CC

Attempting to escape walls;
E=3rd floor

The Board has set

Comm

your case for a hearing in November
To State; no plans for reclassification

To Vegetable Roo reclassification June
Veg. Room; #3135=CC
E-66
RsfuSIRE

Baxery 5

Yard and show privileges denied 1 month

#3167-Disc

Delivered to U.S District Cour
Denied parole by the Board
Wants job change
Wants Moberly;

Jefferson City Missouri

when replacement is found

Reassigned to Bakery; reclass ification in June
Trying to smuggle contraband into hospital
6 days loss
Parole Notice:

3 days in P.S.;

The Board has set case for a hearing in

The subject

Institutional Adjustment:

states he is in fairly good health

He was received March 17
is assigned to the Bakery where he has received
ent ratings on hi work and training reports

good to exce
He received onlv

one conduct violation in the last 3 years
attempt to escape

Family Relations:
and visits

He prefers
Illinois
John Ray

occasionally
His brother Jerry, corresponds regularly 

He sometimes hears from his brother

J erry Ray Wheeling
possibility would be with his brother

He would accep almost any
type of employment three years experience in bakeries
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-----CHRQNOLIGtCAL DATA SHEET -----

DATE name RAY, James E
(CAST NAMS HAST)

and kitchens

SUMMARY

NO. a INST. W-00U16 PAGE 2

This is a 37 year old single white man from St. Louis, serving 
20, and 5 years concurrently for operating a motor vehicle 
without the permission of the owner, and robbery first degree 
by means of a dangerous and deadly weapon (2 charges). He 
has now completed about 5 1/2 years of his sentence on this 
third incarceration. Institutionally he has done well enough 
to merit consideration for parole. He denies use of narcotics 
and claims to be a light drinker. His record of arrests dates 
over a 16 year period. He seems to be pretty well established 
in this type of anti-social behavior. He will probably continue 
to make a fair institutional adjustment. Prognosis for making
a successful adjustment in society is considered marginal 
best. He may be able to serve a short parole without too 
difficulty.

at 
much

As s ociate ^Warden-Treatment

P.S. No. 1110
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KC 44-760
RTW:cm
1

The following investigation was conducted by SA 
RICHARD T. WINTERMAN:

On April 19, 1968, DOROTHY SHANDORF, United States 
Marshal’s Office, Kansas City, Missouri, advised that records 
of that office reflect on Marcy 28, 1955, JAMES EARL RAY, 
Marshal’s #12018, FBI #306443-A; and WALTER T. RIFE, Marshal's 
#12109, FBI #4558766, were fingerprinted on a charge of for­
gery. Miss SHANDORF stated there was no further information 
concerning this matter in records of the U. S. Marshal’s Office.

On April 19, 1968, ELMER E. ROGERS, Assistant Business 
Representative; and KATHRYN CARLSTON, Secretary, American 
Bakery and Confectionery Workers Union Local 218, AFL-CIO, 19 
West Linwood Boulevard, Kansas City, Missouri, advised that 
most of the bakers and apprentice bakers employed in the 
greater Kansas City area are employed through that office. 
They reviewed records of all persons who were employed through 
that local or who applied for work through that local during 
1967 and 1968, and were unable to find any such person who 
might be identical with JAMES EARL RAY or WALTER TERRY RIFE 
on the basis of names and known aliases and physical descrip­
tions. Both were shown a photograph of RAY and stated they 
could not identify this individual as anyone with whom they
had had 
ance at 
or RIFE

contact. They stated 
that office of anyone 
and would immediately

they would be alert to the appear- 
who might be identical with RAY 
contact the Kansas City FBI Office.

They further stated that there is also a union known as
the Bakery and Confectionery Workers Union Local 218, not affiliated 
with the AFL-CIO, located in the VFW Building, 34th and Broadway, 
seventh floor, Kansas City, Missouri. The latter union handles 
mostly miscellaneous bakery workers other than bakers and appren­
tice bakers. •
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EC 44-760 
DAFjak

DONAW A.
^^Ollowing investigation was conducted by SA 
JLYNN:

AT KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI:

?n ^J1,19* 1968» Miss FLORENCE BONNER, Recording 
J* ^ VAN, Bartenders Local Union #420,Secretary .

^^?A V®3^ 12th Street, provided records which failed to* 
to’kwM^llSr*10" identical with JAMES EARL RAY or any ot

* °n^he eame date» ^^ B- M- FITZGERALD, Financial 
J^7/ Treasurer, and Business Agent of Miscellaneous 

Hotel Employees Union Local 655, AFL - CIO, 216-A West 12th 
Street, provided his files which also failed to reflect any 
information identical with JAMES EARL RAY or any of his 
known aliases. *
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KC 44-760 
RH:tlw 
1

SA RAY

MILLER

The following investigation was conducted by 
HOMESLEY:

Detective KENNETH VILANDER and Captain WAYNE 
Police Department, Raytown, Missouri, were advised

that subject mentioned Raytown, Missouri, to a fellow 
inmate prior to 1966. VILANDER and MILLER advised Wanted 
Flyers and Identification Orders concerning RAY have been 
received and the men in the Police Department will be 
alerted for any information that RAY was ever in Raytown, 
Missouri, or had any associates here.
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KC 44-760 
RH:rd

The following investigation was conducted by 
SA RAY HOMESLEY on May 2, 1968:

AT KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI

LEE CHAPMAN, Clerk, Kansas City, Missouri, Police 
Department, furnished the arrest record of DENNIS WADE 
FONTENNOT, Kansas City/ Missouri, Police Department, #98630, 
which reveals he was arrested on October 14, 1961, for 
safekeeping and released. On October 30,1961, FONTENNOT 
was arrested for burglary and stealing a box of tools.
On February 23, 1962, he was sentenced to two years in 
Missouri State Prison, (MSP). Records show he was released 
from MSP on May 2, 1963, and on May 3, 1963, was arrested 

drunk in Kansas City, Missouri. He was finedfor being 
$10.00 on May 4, 1963, and released.

FONTENNOT is described as follows:

Race 
Sex 
Height 
Weight 
Eyes 
Hair 
Date of Birth 
Place of Birth 
FBI Number 
Occupation 
Residence

Relatives

White
Male 
5’4 1/2" - 5'6" 
140-145 pounds 
Brown
Black____________ ,

New Orleans, Louisiana 
860489B 
Laborer, (unemployed) 
Helping Hand, 523 Grand, 
Kansas City, Missouri, 
(October, 1961)(floater) 
None listed.

CARMELA ABATO, Clerk, Credit Bureau of Kansas City,
advised on May 2, 1968, that no record could beMissouri, advised on May 2, 1968, that no record could be 

located concerning DENNIS WADE FONTENNOT, alias JAMES DENNIS
WADE.
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KC 44-760 
TJC:ksw 
1

The following investigation was conducted by
SA THOMAS J. CONNOLLY on May 3, 1968:

AT KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI:

Mr. RAY E. ENWRIGHT, Chief of Security, Bendix
Corporation, 2200 Bannister Road, Kansas City, Missouri, 
advised that his files indicate that LARRY C. SIMPSON, 
14505 East 37th, Independence, Missouri, was hired by 
Bendix on March 13, 1963, and has lived at the above 
address since January 9, 1964. The records further indicate 
that SIMPSON received his ACQ clearance May 31, 1963, and 
is presently employed as an apprentice tool-room machinist. 
ENWRIGMT stated that the payroll records for Bendix indicate 
that SIMPSON worked all day each day for the week April 1 
through April 5, 1968, from 7:00 All to 3:30 PM. ENWRIGHT 
advised that due to the security precautions at Bendix, 
Simpson would have to clock himself in and out.

ENWRIGHT displayed a photograph of LARRY C.
SIMPSON taken for the security badges at Bendix and he bore 
no resemblance to the photographs of JAMES EARL RAY.
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KC 44-760
RH: cm 
1

The following investigation was conducted by SA 
RAY HOMESLEY:

Sergeant R. N. STANSBURY, Jackson County Sheriff's 
Office, Kansas City, Missouri, advised an inmate by the name 
of GLEN BUCKLEY indicated he served time with RAY at Missouri 
State Prison and can help locate RAY. .

GLEN JEFFERSON^BUCKLEY, inmate, Jackson County 
Sheriff's Office, Kansas City, Missouri, advised on May 3, 
1968, that he served in the Missouri State Prison from the 
first part of 1965 until October, 1967, on a bad check charge 
from Liberty, Missouri, but he believes he is to be released 
on a bench parole by Judge BRADY. BUCKLEY said if the FBI
could get him released early he believes 
JIMMY RAY.

he could locate

BUCKLEY said LARRY RAY was the 
at MSP where both he (BUCKLEY) and JIMMY

of C Hall 
assigned

"tender"
RAY were

for a while. BUCKLEY said he got to know LARRY and JIMMY pretty 
well and traded radios , watches a^ miscellaneous items with 
LARRY. He said he believes LARRY ^a 1̂ serving time on a burglary 
or larceny charge at Springfield, Missouri, and had a detainer 
filed against him at Topeka, Kansas. He said LARRY RAY was
released from MSP about August, 1967, and he 
Topeka, Kansas. BUCKLEY said both LARRY and 
Negroes and spoke of the KKK as being a good 
He said JIMMY RAY also talked about Jackson,

believes is in 
JIMMY RAY hated 
organization. 
Mississippi, and

he believes RAY had spent some time in Jackson, Mississippi.

BUCKLEY stated JIMMY RAY was in the hospital at 
the time he escaped. He said RAY went out on a trash barrel
on the back of a truck.
is the day the back gate

said this was a Sunday as that 
e not locked to allow the trash

truck to get out. BUCKLEY said he learned this information 
from (FNU) OAR or ORR (phonetic) who was on the trash detail. 
BUCKLEY also named inmates HOWARD NUNN (phonetic) and EDWARD 
MC CLELLAN (phonetic) as being assigned to C Hall at the 
same time as was LARRY and JIMMY RAY.
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BUCKLEY said he believes, if he was out, he could "
go to Topeka, Kansas and through another individual find LARRY 
RAY, whom he believes would know JIMMY RAY’s whereabouts.

BUCKLEY is described as follows:

Name 
Race 
Sex

GLEN JEFFERSON BUCKLEY
White 
Ma 1 a____________

Date of Birth
Place of Birth 
Height 
Weight
Hair 
Eyes 
Wife

Oklahoma 
5’ 10 1/2" 
177 pounds 
Black 
Brown
BOBBIE N. BUCKLEY,

725 South Cottage, 
Independence, Missouri

BUCKLEY stated he did not want his name given out 
to anyone as the person furnishing this information.

Sergeant STANBURY advised on May 5, 1968, that
BUCKLEY was being released on Monday, May 6, 1968. He said 
BUCKLEY left a note at the jail indicating he was very sure 
RAY is in Mississippi. Also, BUCKLEY said he knows just about 
the place and is sure he can find RAY. STANBURY said BUCKLEY’s 
telephone number after he gets out will be CL 2-3079.
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The following investigation was conducted by 
SA W. YATES WEBB on April 19, 1968:

AT KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI . .

Mrs. MARGARET A. HAYES, Night Clerk, Blackstone 
Hotel, 1817 Cherry, Kansas City, Missouri, advised that 
she has been employed in this position since May 2, 1967. 
She was shown photograph of JAMES EARL RAY and stated that 
this photograph was not familiar to her and she does not 
recall ever seeing this individual in the hotel. Mrs. HAYES 
stated she is positive that this person has not been a 
registered guest in the hotel since she has been there.

Mrs. HAYES made available the registration cards 
for the period April 24, 1967 to present date. These cards 
were reviewed and there was no record of anyone being 
registered there under the name of JAMES EARL RAY or any 
his known aliases.

Miss GLADYS HANSON, Day Clerk, advised she has 
employed there since 1965 and does not recall JAMES EARL 
being registered there as a guest during the time of her

of

been 
RAY

employment. She looked at. the photograph of RAY and said 
that she does not recall seeing this person in the hotel. 
She stated that the hotel changed hands on September.10, 1965, 
and that they have no registration cards for the periods 
prior to that date. She said that the hotel is now owned 
by Mr. WILLIAM HEMMELSTEIN and Associates and Mr. HEMMELSTEIN's 
telephone number is EM 1-1278. She explained Mr. HEMMELSTEIN 
did not stay at the hotel and knew nothing of the guests in the 
hotel. He only visits the hotel occasionally to check receipts 
and the books.

The following persons who have been guests at the 
hotel for a period of time were contacted and shown photograph 
of RAY with negative results.

Mrs. ELVA WILSON, Room 400, resident since 1946 
PATRICK HADLEY, Room 212, resident for 10 years 
HARRY HILL, Room 300, resident since 1958 
ATTILIO POLLI, Room 322, resident for 5 years
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The following investigation was conducted at 
Leavenworth, Kansas, by IC LEONARD L. AYRES:

On February 8, 1968, Mr. GEORGE E. SEUFERT,
Records Control Supervisor, U.S. Penitentiary (USP) , 
Leavenworth, Kansas, advised that the file concerning 
WALTER TERRY RIFE, had been sent to the GSA Federal 
Records Center, Kansas City, Missouri.

The following investigation was conducted at 
Kansas City, Missouri, by IC WILLIAM F. ROHR:

On February 20, 1968, Mr. WILLIAM CABY, Reference
Supervisor, GSA Federal Records Center, Kansas City, Missouri, 
made available USP, Leavenworth, Kansas, file #72497-L 
concerning WALTER TERRY ’"'RIFE, which contained the following . 
information: < . , ’

,-------------------, RIFE described white male, date of birth |~ |
I | 69 1/2", 161 pounds, brown hair, blue-gray eyes,
FBI #4558766.

RIFE was sentenced in the Western District of
Missouri, Kansas City, Missouri, on July 1, 1955, to a 
period of three years for violation of the Post Office laws, 
forging money orders, and was committed to the USP, Leavenworth, 
Kansas, on July 7, 1955.

RIFE received a conditional release on September 27,
1957, at which time he was taken into custody on a detainer 
lodged by the State Parole Office, Springfield, Illinois, 
charging parole violation. RIFE was then sent to the Illinois 
Penitentiary at Menard, Illinois, #22674, and was scheduled to 
be released from this institution approximately July 23, 1960.

During period of incarceration, the following 
individuals were on RIFE’s correspondents list:

Mother

Sister

Sister

ROSIE S. RIFE, 
Age 68, 400 College Avenue 
Quincy, Illinois
Mrs. VIOLA MAYFIELD, 
2716 Cherry Street, 
Quincy, Illinois
Mrs. MONAN LEE CRAWFORD, 
813 North Main Street, 
Harrisburg, Illinois
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Niece

Brother

Friend

Miss DARLENE CRANFORD, 
332 East Locust Street, 
Harrisburg, Illinois 
FLOYD RIFE, 
279 Indian Bills, 
Quincv, Illinois 
KATHERINE DORIS BUSKIRK, 
321 South 7th, 
Quincy, Illinois

It was noted that the friend, KATHERINE DORIS
BUSKIRK, was the only frequent correspondent of RIFE 
while confined at the USP, Leavenworth, Kansas, and it 
was also noted that FIFE planned to marry BUSKIRK upon 
his release front the penitentiary.

RIFE had no release plan insofar as work or
residence upon his release from the USP, Leavenworth, 
since he knew that a detainer had been filed for Parole 
Violation from the State of Illinois.

file
No other pertinent information contained in
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